

DISTRICT COURT, WELD COUNTY, COLORADO  
901 9<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Greeley, CO 80631  
P.O. Box 2038, Greeley, CO 80632  
Phone Number: (970) 475-2400

**PLAINTIFFS:**

MOTHERLOVE HERBAL COMPANY, a Colorado Certified B Corporation; INDIANHEAD WEST HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC., a Colorado Nonprofit Corporation; ROCKIN S RANCH LLC, a Colorado Limited Liability Company; JOHN CUMMINGS, an Individual; DAVID KISKER, an Individual; GARY OPLINGER, an Individual; WOLFGANG DIRKS, an Individual; and JAMES PIRAINO, an Individual

v.

**DEFENDANTS:**

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF WELD COUNTY, COLORADO (including all of the individual Commissioners in their official capacities: Chair Barbara Kirkmeyer, Pro-Tem Michael Freeman, Sean Conway, Steve Moreno, and Julie Cozad); MARTIN MARIETTA MATERIALS, INC., a North Carolina corporation; GERRARD INVESTMENTS, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company; WELD LV, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company; and WELD LV II, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company

Attorneys for Defendant Martin Marietta Materials, Inc.:  
Wayne F. Forman, Colo. Atty. Reg. No. 14082  
Mark J. Mathews, Colo. Atty. Reg. No. 23749  
BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER SCHRECK, LLP  
410 Seventeenth Street, Suite 2200  
Denver, Colorado 80202-4432  
Telephone: 303.223.1100  
E-mail: wforman@bhfs.com; mmathews@bhfs.com

Attorneys for Defendant Gerrard Investments, LLC:  
Patrick M. Groom, Colo. Atty. Reg. No. 27313  
WITWER, OLDENBURG, BARRY & GROOM, LLP  
822 7th Street, Suite 760  
Greeley, CO 80631  
Telephone: 970-352-3161  
E-mail: pgroom@wobjlaw.com

**▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲**

Case Number: 2015CV30776  
Division 4

**MARTIN MARIETTA MATERIALS, INC.'S AND  
GERRARD INVESTMENTS, LLC'S ANSWER BRIEF**

Defendants Martin Marietta Materials, Inc. (“Martin Marietta”) and Gerrard Investments, LLC (“Gerrard”), by and through their respective undersigned counsel, hereby submit their Answer Brief in response to the Opening Brief filed by Motherlove Herbal Company, Indianhead West Homeowners Association, Inc., Rockin S Ranch LLC, John Cummings, David Kisker, Gary Oplinger, Wolfgang Dirks, and James Piraino (“Plaintiffs”).

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. THE PROPOSED USE IS WITHIN THE SCOPE OF ALLOWED USRs .....	8
II. THE PROPOSED USE IS COMPATIBLE WITH EXISTING AND FUTURE NEIGHBORING USES.....	11
A. The Site has Adequate Fire Protection to Serve the Proposed Use .....	11
B. The Proposed Use does not Violate the Right to Farm Policy or the USR Criterion on Conserving Prime Farmland.....	13
C. The Proposed Use Is Consistent with the A (Agricultural) Zone District.....	16
D. The Proposed Use is Compatible with Existing Land Uses .....	18
E. The Proposed Use is Compatible with Planned Future Uses .....	21
F. The Proposed Use Adequately Protects the Health, Safety and Welfare of the Inhabitants of the Neighborhood and the County.....	23
1. Human Health .....	23
2. Traffic .....	25
3. Air Pollution .....	27
G. The Proposed Use Complies with Applicable Noise Standards.....	29
III. THE BOARD DID NOT RELY ON IMPERMISSIBLE CRITERIA.....	31
IV. PLAINTIFFS’ DUE PROCESS CLAIM FAILS BECAUSE THERE WAS NO CONFLICT OF INTEREST .....	34
CONCLUSION.....	37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs v. O’Dell</i> , 920 P.2d 48 (Colo. 1996).....	7
<i>Getsch v. Hawker</i> , 748 P.2d 1304 (Colo. App. 1987) .....	34, 35
<i>IBC Denver II, LLC v. City of Wheat Ridge</i> , 183 P.3d 714 (Colo. App. 2008) .....	7, 31
<i>Kruse v. Town of Castle Rock</i> , 192 P.3d 591 (Colo. App. 2008) .....	7
<i>Meyerstein v. City of Aspen</i> , 282 P.3d 456 (Colo. App. 2011) .....	35
<i>Mountain States Tel. &amp; Tel. Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 763 P.2d 1020 (Colo. 1988).....	35
<i>Preston v. Dupont</i> , 35 P.3d 433 (Colo. 2001).....	9
<i>Quaker Court Ltd. Liab. Co. v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , 109 P.3d 1027 (Colo. App. 2004) .....	9
<i>Scott v. Englewood</i> , 672 P.2d 225 (Colo. App. 1983) .....	35
<i>Snyder v. City of Lakewood</i> , 542 P.2d 371 (Colo. 1975).....	7
<i>Stamm v. City and Cnty. of Denver</i> , 856 P.2d 54 (Colo. App. 1993) .....	34, 35
<i>Sundance Hills Homeowners Ass’n v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , 534 P.2d 1212 (Colo. 1975).....	8, 18, 29

**Statutes**

C.R.S. § 24-18-109(2)..... 36  
C.R.S. § 24-18-110 ..... 36

**Other Authorities**

C.R.C.P. 106 ..... 9, 10  
C.R.C.P. 106(a)(4) ..... 7  
C.R.C.P. 106(a)(4)(I) ..... 7  
WCC §22-2-20.B.2 ..... 17  
WCC §22-2-20.G ..... 16, 17  
WCC §22-2-20.G.2 ..... 14, 17  
WCC §23-2-200.A ..... 16  
WCC § 23-2-230.B.4 ..... 19  
WCC §14-9-30..... 29  
WCC §22-6-20.A.1 ..... 32  
WCC §23-1-50.J ..... 9  
WCC §23-2-230.B.2 ..... 31  
WCC §23-2-230.B.4 ..... 21  
WCC §23-3-10 ..... 16  
WCC §23-3-40 ..... 8  
WCC §23-3-40.A.4 ..... 8  
WCC §3-3-100.A ..... 36  
WCC §3-3-100.B ..... 36
